
 MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 20 November 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 
AGENDA 
  
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

  
Minutes 
  
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4 September 

2023 (Dac.20.11.2023/2)  (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

Performance 
  
3   Quarter 2 Performance Report (Dac.20.11.2023/3)  (Pages 9 - 18) 

  
Item for Information 
  
4   Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.20.11.2023/4)  (Pages 19 - 22) 

  
Item for Decision 
  
5   Future Environmental Service (Dac.20.11.2023/5)  (Pages 23 - 26) 

  
Ward Alliances 
  
6   Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.11.2023/6)  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
Dearne North Ward Alliance 26 September 2023 
Dearne South Ward Alliance 10 October 2023 
  

7   Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.11.2023/7)  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, Moore and Morrell 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Laura Hammerton, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Peter Mirfin, Governance Manager 
Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

Please contact Lynne Belli on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Friday 10 November 2023 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 4 September 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bellamy, Bowler, Cain, 

Moore and Morrell  
 

  
  
 

17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 17 July 2023 
(Dac.04.09.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the p
[...]
 due 
course.  Sheffield University students would come into the centre from 
September 2023 to create a digitised townscape of Barnsley. 

             Activities had been ran for under privileged individuals to attend the youth 
centres to enable them to try different experiences. 

             A trial had been held for a teenage mothers’ group.  Unfortunately the four 
individuals booked onto the trial had not attended.  The trial would be re-run, 
with the aspiration for it to be held on a monthly basis. 

             One-to-one perinatal care sessions had been held.  The sessions were 
accessible for any young person.  The figures for perinatal young people within 
the Dearne area had reduced and Dearne had one of the lowest figures for this 
within the borough.  Prior to the 6 week holiday period, a Year 6 transition 
session had been held to introduce the service and support that was on offer.  
From 2024, the service would be opened as an evening provision. 

             A special needs group was also in place, which was a protective group 
consisting of 12 individuals. 

            There were currently 3 members of staff within the team and recruitment was 
underway for Assistant Youth Worker posts. 

  
RESOLVED that Members noted the update. 
 

21 Dearne Area Council Finance Update (Dac.04.09.2023/5)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report which provided an update regarding 
the Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the carry forward from 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 
and 2024/25 together with information on the Dearne Development Fund.  A detailed 
financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £57,429.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  
A discussion ensued in relation to the Housing and Cohesion Officer, who would be 
reducing his working hours from 5 days to 4 days per week.  The Area Council 
Manager commented that additional resources were available through the  

Page 4



 
3 

Core Service.  She would make further enquiries and report back to Members in due 
course. 
  
RESOLVED that the financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
 

22 Quarter 1 Performance Report (Dac.04.09.2023/6)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted her performance report for Quarter 1 and 
Members noted its contents. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  
            The Area Council Priorities, the commissions including Twiggs, the B:Friend 

service, the Dearne Electronic Community Village and the work of the Private 
Sector Housing and Cohesion Officer. 
  

             Since the last quarter, Twiggs had worked with 258 volunteers which had 
included 639 volunteer hours at Twiggs’ events, a total of 362 rubbish bags had 
been filled and 99 areas had been targeted in proactive and reactive work. 

  
             During the quarter, the B:Friend service had supported 187 isolating older 

neighbours, provided 65 hours of staff visits/calls, had a total of 90 volunteers 
which included 7 new volunteers and had provided 52 hours of group social 
activities. 
  

            The Dearne Electronic Community Village had provided learning to                             
29 individuals during the quarter, with 21 learners achieving qualifications,                     
6 learners had moved into employment and 21 learners had progressed into 
further training. 

  
             A total of 153 reports had been made by the Housing Enforcement during the 

quarter, 35 contacts had been made with household waste on premises, 135 fly 
tipping incidents had been reported and 6 vulnerable homes had been 
identified. 

  
            During the quarter, DIAL Barnsley had received a total of 75 enquiries and                 

95 individuals had reported reduced anxiety as a result of using the service. 
From the outset of the project, each £1 spent had returned £24.08 into the 
Dearne, which was an excellent social return on investment. 

  
             A total of 281 individuals had attended the Older Generation Get Together 

within the Goldthorpe Development Group during the quarter, and 40 volunteers 
had provided assistance across 3 events. 

  
Councillor Coates expressed her thanks to the team for the Dearne 10 year 
celebration event, which had been well organised and a fantastic evening. 
  
 
 

Page 5



 
4 

In response to a question raised by Councillor Coates, the Area Council Manager 
would ascertain the total number of volunteers within the Dearne area and inform 
Members accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 

23 Future Environmental Service (Dac.04.09.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report which provided the current position 
regarding the Dearne Area Council environmental commission, funding and contract 
timescales.  The report also provided information regarding the recent Member 
briefings which discussed the future direction and provided several options for the 
Dearne Area Council to consider. 
  
L Hamilton would liaise with Members outside of the meeting with a view to arranging 
visits at the family centres in Thurnscoe and Bolton Upon Dearne. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(i)        That Members received the background information set out in section 3.0 of the 

report. 
  

(ii)       That Members agreed to delay making a decision on the proposed options for 
the future direction of the environmental priority until the next Area Council 
Meeting in November 2023. 

 
24 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.04.09.2023/8)  

 
The meeting received the notes from Dearne South Ward Alliance held on  
25 July 2023 and the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 1 August 2023. 
  
Members received a brief update from the Area Council Manager of the main items 
discussed and the activities promoted at the meetings: 
  
(a)      Dearne South 
  
           Five applications for funding had been approved. 
          The Treasurer had given an update on the working funds balances and projects    
       against the committed spend. 
          There had been a discussion regarding the summer provision and activities in  
       Bolton Upon Dearne, which included an outdoor cinema that had been very well    
       received. 
  
Councillor Coates suggested that the Ward Alliance funding be put into the winter 
planning, which would be discussed at the next Ward Alliance meeting. 
  
Councillor Bowler expressed her thanks to the Dearne Area Team for the work 
undertaken over the summer period which had received fantastic feedback from all 
participants including children, parents and carers.  She also expressed her thanks to 
the Community Development Officer and her team for the outdoor cinema, together 
with BMBC for the funding provided. 
  

Page 6



 
5 

(b)      Dearne North 
  
            Three applications for funding had been approved. 
            T Hughes from Healthwatch had given an update of the work within                        

Dearne North and explained how the community groups, Ward Alliance, their 
families and individuals that attend could assist to provide the relevant health 
opinions on the services on offer within the Dearne area. 

             The Community Development Officer provided an update on the project 
planning for Autumn/Winter, which had been referred until January 2024. 

             Group updates had been provided on the excellent work undertaken during the 
summer holidays and Autumn period in Dearne North. 
  

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

25 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.04.09.2023/9)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the  
Ward Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that within the Dearne North Ward Alliance there was a starting balance 
for 2023/24 of £12,270.17 which included the underspend of £2,270.17 from 
2022/23.  Eleven projects had been funded at a cost of £8,088.49, leaving a balance 
of £4,181.68.  Within the Dearne South Ward Alliance there had been a starting 
balance for 2023/24 of £16,031.04 which included an underspend of £6,031.04 from 
2022/23.  A total of nine projects had been funded at a cost of £9,468.57, leaving a 
balance of £6,562.47. 
  
RESOLVED that the Dearne Area Council received the Dearne North and South 
Ward Alliance Fund Report and noted any spend to date for the Dearne North and 
South Ward. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    

Dearne Area Council 

Performance Report 

July to 

September 

2023 

Page 9

Dac.20.11.2023/3



1 
 

Area Council Priorities 

 

 

The providers listed have been appointed to deliver a series of services that address the 

priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives for the Dearne Area Council. 

Provider Service 
Contract 

Value/length 
Contract 
end date 

Priority 2030 

Twiggs 
Environmental, 

Volunteering and 
Education Service 

£90,000 

 
Funded 

until end of 
March 
2024 

 

 

 

 

B:friend 

 
Social 

Connectivity 
 

£28,000 per 
annum 

Funded 
until end of 
July 2025 

 

 
Dearne 

Electronic 
Community 

Village 

Employability 
 

£34,000 per 
annum 

Funded 
until end of 

March 
2025 

 

 

 
 

BMBC 
 
 

Private Sector 
Housing and 

Cohesion Officer 

£33,227 per 
annum 

 

Funded 
until end of 

March 
2025 

 

 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Young  

People 

Local 

Economy 

Skills             

for Work 

Our 

Environment 

Page 10



2 
 

Commissions 
 

 

 

 

 

The good weather over the summer made for a busy period with a number of community events and good 

volunteer numbers and participation. Although it should be noted the volunteer numbers are down in 

comparison to the previous quarter and 
[...]
taken off the services  
           targets. Elected members stated that as well as working with groups the team 
           needed to also undertake a schedule of works directed by elected members. 
3.4      A further extension was advised to take the contract to the end of March  
           2024. 

Page 23

Dac.20.11.2023/5



3.5      Over the last twelve months several meetings have taken place with the area  
           manager, elected members procurement and the current service provider. A 
           Service specification was developed as part of this process. 
 
4.0    Options  

It is clear that there is definite need from within the community for professional 
support to deliver on environmental projects. Although volunteers need to be 
central to the delivery on this priority, but members have also stated the need 
to have a service that can also be reactive and target hotspot areas.   

 
 4.2    Members are asked to consider the below options previously discussed 
           at a members briefing on the 24th of July.  
 
Type of service 
/support  

Costings  Operational 
remit 

Observations  

Commission based on 
the last service 
specification that was 
developed. 
 

Up to 
90K 

50/50 split 
working with 
volunteers 
and reactive 
work. 
Team leader 
and 
apprentice 3 
days per 
week. 

May not get anyone to tender for the 
service. 
observations over the last twelve 
months mean more work on the 
specification will need to be done.  
In order to keep costs down 
performance monitoring of the 
provider could be examined. 
The current provider already as 
established links with the 
community. 

Buying in services 
from neighbourhood 
services  
 

Yr 1 
£84,139 
Yr 2 
£86,222 
Yr 3 
£94,175 

50/50 split 
working with 
volunteers 
and reactive 
work. 
Team leader 5 
days per week 
and Driver 3 
days per 
week. 

Includes 20% contiguity. 
Performance monitoring to be done 
through the power Bi system. 
 

Community grant  
 

TBC Working with 
local groups 

Some of the established 
environmental groups are currently 
not operating. 
Groups would apply based on their 
area of interest and it would not be 
equal across wards. 

Recruit an 
environmental project 
officer (sits within the 
area team) 
 

£45k Work directly 
with groups 
and have a 
schedule of 
litter picking 
activities  

Would have cover over 5 days of 
the week. 
Would be more work for the area 
manager to manage the employee. 
May have problems recruiting on a 
short-term basis. 

Page 24



Professional 
environment delivery 
service  
( Landscape /garden 
maintenance 
company)  
 

£40k To work 
reactively 
informed by 
members.  

Could use local businesses.  
May not have infrastructure for 
reporting purposes so may need 
initial help from the area team. 
Unsure how much time this amount 
would buy from a private business.  
Would reduce volunteer input. 

 
 
 
5.0    Cost implications  
 
5.1    The Dearne Area Council have allocated £90,000 in the 2023/24 financial year.  
         Because of other commitments and commissions this amount is the maximum 
         that can be aligned to the environmental priority.        
 
6.0     Timescales                  
6.1     The current contract finishes at the end of March 2024. Therefore, if members  
          want continuation of a service a decision needs to be made at this area  
          Council in order to progress with procurement.  
6.2     Depending on the preferred option will depend on how long the area Council 
          Agrees funding for.  
6.3     If a full procurement exercise is undertaken, in order to appeal to  
          more providers this could be done on a 1+1+1 basis. 
6.4     All other options could be initially confirmed for 12 months and               
          reviewed prior to the end of the first year, with a maximum commitment of 3  
          years. 
           
 
7.0    Next Steps 
         The Dearne Area Council manager will progress with the preferre
[...]
nter 
projects but with lack of volunteers and ideas this was not feasible and agreed 
at the meeting to run anything.  Ideas around hampers was taken away for 
further costings and work for the officer supporting the Alliance. 

 
Many projects are already taking place in which the Alliance did not want to 
duplicate on this. 
 
All agreed to membership recruitment for 2024 to start in January with some 
marketing of the alliance and the work that’s been previously done and funded 
in the past. 

 

Page 27

Dac.20.11.2023/6



 

 2 

Next meeting previous dates have been amended due to 2 elected members 
no longer available.  

 
4.2    Dearne South Ward Alliance meeting took place on Tuesday 25th September 
 2023 at Heathercourt flats in Bolton on Dearne. 
 

Guest speaker was Richard Snaith from Humankind who gave a brief 
introduction about his work on mental health and young people in the Dearne 
South community – running one to one session on a weekly basis from the 
Factory in Goldthorpe. 
 
Ward Alliance funding – no funding applications were submitted. 
 
The treasurer gave an up-to-date report on the working funds balances and 
projects against the committed spend. 
 
Projects were discussed around the Christmas on he Square and winter 
warmth provision.  The Alliance agreed to fund a Christmas event on St 
Andrews Square due to the folding of a local community group lasty year to 
ensure the community had some community cohesion and celebrate 
Christmas. Discussions took place around initiatives that could be provided 
and run by the ward alliance due to low numbers attending the Community 
Development Officer had to work on sending around the information and 
bringing the results to the next meeting in November. 
 
Group updates were given by each of the Ward Alliance members 
representing their work in the Dearne South. 

 
 
4.3  The reporting into the Dearne Area Council for information, of the Ward        
 Alliance, is in line with the approved Co
[...]
s for the use of the Ward Alliance Funds, Members are 

satisfied that the projects identified meet a recognised need for the Ward, are 
in the wider public interest, and represent value for money. 

 
4.0  Spend to date 
 
4.1     The Dearne North Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 

year was £12,270.17 this includes the underspend of £2,270.17 from the 
2022/23  budget. To date they have provided funds to 11 projects at a cost of 
£8,088.49 leaving a balance of £4181.68 

The Dearne South  Ward Alliance starting balance for the 2023/24 financial 
year was £16,031.04 this includes the underspend of £6,031.04 from the 
2022/23 budget. To date they have provided funds to 9 projects at a cost of 
£9,468.57 leaving a balance of £6,562.47 

5.0       Appendix 

Appendix One: Breakdown of Dearne North and South Ward Alliance  
Spend 

 
Officer:                                     Tel:     07932341726       Date:  20/11/2026 
Claire Dawson                                                             
Dearne Area Council Manager 

Page 39

Dac.20.11.2023/7



This page is intentionally left blank



2022/23 WARD FUNDING ALLOCATIONS 

Dearne North Ward Alliance budget  

For the 2023/2024 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget. 

£10,000 base allocation  + CF £2,270.17 from 2022/23        £12,270.17 total available funding 
 

 

Total spend = £8,088.53       Volunteer match funded = £5,244.50 

App 
no. 

Project  Project 
end 
date 

Allocation Allocation 
remaining 

001 Bulky Rubbish referral scheme 
(split £3000 with Dearne South) 

March 
2024 

£1500.00 £10,770.17 

002 Ward Alliance & Volunteer Celebration event  August 
2023 

£500.00 £10,270.17 

003 Community Support funds – enable 
projects/initiatives in Dearne North 

March 
2024 

£1500.00 £8770.17 

004 Station House Community Association – 
replacement patio doors  

June 
2023 

£1000.00 
(financially match 
funded with 
external funding) 

£7,770.17 

005
[...]
6232.47 

**2 Adjustment to monies unspent at 
Celebration event 

March 2024 +330.00 £6562.47 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4 September 2023 (Dac.20.11.2023/2)
	3 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Dac.20.11.2023/3)
	4 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.20.11.2023/4)
	DACFinancesAppendixNov2023

	5 Future Environmental Service (Dac.20.11.2023/5)
	6 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.11.2023/6)
	DNWA Notes 26 Sep 23
	DSWA Notes 10 Oct 23

	7 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.11.2023/7)
	DNWA expenditure
	DSWA expenditure




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council 
DATE: Monday 20 November 2023 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Coates (Chair), Bowler, Cain, Moore and 

Morrell  
 

26 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

27 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 4 September 
2023 (Dac.20.11.2023/2)  
 
The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 4 
September, 2023 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

28 Quarter 2 Performance Report (Dac.20.11.2023/3)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted her performance report for Quarter 2 and 
Members noted its contents. 
  
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the following: 
  
                The Area Council Priorities, the commissions including Twiggs, the B:Friend 

service, the Dearne Electronic Community Village and the work of the Private 
Sector Housing and Cohesion Officer. 
  

                Since the last quarter, Twiggs had worked with 144 volunteers and 23 new 
volunteers which had included 384 volunteer hours at Twiggs’ events, a total of 
272 rubbish bags had been filled, 35 areas had been targeted in proactive and 
reactive work and 4 fly tipping cases had been reported. 

  
                During the quarter, the B:Friend service had supported 190 isolating older 

neighbours, provided 248 hours of 1:1 befriender interactions, 65 hours of staff 
visits/calls, had a total of 96 volunteers which included 8 new volunteers and 
had provided 52 hours of group social activities. 

  
Arising out of the above, reference was made to the changes in DBS 
processing which, in the past, had delayed individuals being able to take on 
volunteer work.  In addition, it was noted that the social groups were going from 
strength to strength.  It was also noted that the Thurnscoe Groups was now full 
to capacity. 
  

                The Dearne Electronic Community Village had provided learning to 52 
individuals during the quarter, 22 learners had been recruited with 16 learners 



 
2 

achieving qualifications, 4 learners had moved into employment and 16 learners 
had progressed into further training. 

  
Members were reminded of the issues that had been encountered in relation to 
the lease of the premises by the DECV which it was hoped was to be finally 
resolved with the group only paying for the space that they used. 

  
                In relation to Housing Enforcement, a total of 179 reports had been made 

during the quarter, 22 properties had been improved, 36 contacts had been 
made with household waste on premises, 130 fly tipping incidents had been 
reported, 39 households had been supported to responsibly recycle or dispose 
waste and 6 vulnerable homes had been identified. 

  
It was noted that a meeting had been held with Berneslai Homes, Waste 
Management and other parties in relation to the Lansdowne Estate, Thurnscoe 
and a targeted clean up was to take place on Friday. 

  
                During the quarter, DIAL Barnsley had received a total of 69 enquiries, 93 

individuals had reported reduced anxiety as a result of using the service and 
£64,524 benefit claims had been supported.  It was noted that just under three 
quarters of all issues dealt with were with regard to benefits and the social 
return on investment was amazing. 

  
                A total of 211 individuals had attended the Older Generation Get Together 

within the Goldthorpe Development Group during the quarter, and 39 volunteers 
had provided assistance across 3 events. 

  
Arising out of the above, it was noted that attendance had been reduced due to 
a clash with another group meeting at the same time but it was hoped that 
dates could be changed to avoid this going forwards. 
  

Laura Hammerton the Area Council’s Senior Management Link Officer informed 
Members of changes proposed to be introduced nationally in relation to childcare and 
wrap around care which it was hoped would assist parents getting back into work.  
She gave a brief resume of the changes in entitlement and the enhancements in 
provision particularly in relation to the increase from 15 to 30 hours provision.  She 
gave details of the minimum standards of provision required, the staffing 
requirements, the likely pay scales as well as the key dates for implementation.  It 
was noted that these changes had been announced as part of the Governments 
Spring Budget 2023.  The Council was currently looking at ways in which it could 
assist and support both providers and staff, including new staff, in implementing and 
introducing these changes and in developing their service provision further.  The 
Council was also looking at how these changes could be properly advertised and 
communicated so that parents were aware of their entitlements. 
  
Members were disappointed that Nursery Nurse expertise appeared to have been 
lost and they expressed an element of concern at the proposed pay scales and 
qualification requirements of some staff to be employed in this sector as it was 
thought that this should be higher so as to truly reflect the importance of such 
provision. 

  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 



 
3 

 
29 Dearne Area Council Financial Update (Dac.20.11.2023/4)  

 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report which provided an update regarding 
the Area Council’s financial position. 
  
The report outlined the carry forward from 2022/23, the committed spend for 2023/24 
and 2024/25 together with information on the Dearne Development Fund.  A detailed 
financial breakdown was included within an Appendix to the report. 
  
It was noted that in total the Area Council had £57,429.91 to carry over into this 
financial year. 
  
The Area Council Manager reported that the financial information was correct at the 
time of the writing of the report but further expenditure since that time, and the 
decision on the future arrangements for the Environmental Service, meant that there 
would be a variance from the reported figures.  An update would be provided at the 
next meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the financial update and the impact on future budgets be noted. 
 

30 Future Environmental Service (Dac.20.11.2023/5)  
 
Further to Minute 23 of the meeting held on the 4th September, 2023, the Area 
Council Manager submitted a report providing an update regarding the 
Environmental Commission, funding and contract timescales.  It provided information 
regarding recent Member briefings to discuss possible future direction for the 
commission and detailed several options for the Area Council to consider. 
  
Members were reminded that the environment was a priority for the Area Council and 
the report provided the background to the operation of the various environmental 
service contracts that had first started in 2013.  It was clear that there was a definite 
need from within the community for professional support to deliver on environmental 
projects.  Although volunteers needed to be central to the delivery of this priority, 
Members had also stated the need to have a service that could also be reactive and 
target hotspot areas. 
  
The Area Council was then asked to consider five options previously discussed at a 
Members Briefing held on the 24th July, 2023 and these were outlined in detail within 
the report.  The report also outlined the costs involved and the operational remit of 
the various options together with Area Council Manager’s observations and 
comments on each option. 
  
It was noted that the Area Council had allocated £90,000 in the 2023/24 financial 
year and because of other commitments and commissions, this amount was the 
maximum that could be aligned to the environmental priority. 
  
It was noted that the current contract came to an end on the 31st March, 2024 and, 
therefore, if this service was to continue a decision would be required at this meeting 
in order to progress with the procurement.  In addition, depending on the preferred 



 
4 

option a decision would also need to be made on how long the Area Council agreed 
funding for. 
  
If a full procurement exercise was undertaken, in order to appeal to more providers, it 
was suggested that this could be done on a 1+1+1 basis (a three-year agreement in 
principal but with contract reviews at the end of each year).  All other options could 
initially be confirmed for 12 months and reviewed prior to the end of the first year with 
a maximum commitment of 3 years. 
  
Members of the Area Council then discussed each individual option in detail and, 
based on the option chosen, the potential implications for staffing together with any 
TUPE transfer arrangements.  Arising out of the discussion, the Area Council 
Manager gave details of the way in which environmental projects operated in other 
Area Council areas and she gave information of the service providers in those areas. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)            That the Environmental Services contract be awarded to Neighbourhood 
Services; 

  
(ii)          That the contract be awarded in principle for three years (on a 1+1+1 basis) 

and in accordance with the following budget projections (Y1 - £84,139, Y2 - 
£86,222, Y3 - £94,175 – Y3 to be funded by an element of carry forward 
funding) but subject to quarterly contract meetings and review every 6 and 
12 months; 

  
(iii)         That there be a 50/50 split between working with volunteers and reactive 

work and an understanding that, as a minimum, there will be a Team 
Leader working 5 days per week and a Driver/Worker working 3 days per 
week; and 

  
(iv)         That it be noted that the contract will include a 20% contingency to cater for 

unexpected occurrences and that Performance Monitoring be undertaken 
using the Council’s Power Bi system. 

 
31 Notes from the Dearne Ward Alliances (Dac.20.11.2023/6)  

 
The meeting received the notes from Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 26th 
September, 2023 and the Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 10th October 2023. 
  
Members received a brief update from the Area Council Manager of the main items 
discussed and the activities promoted at the meetings: 
  
(a)      Dearne North 
  
                Three applications for funding had been submitted – one had been part funded 

on the proviso that further information was provided, one had been paid by their 
working funds partial payment and one application was declined. 

                Group updates had been provided on the excellent work undertaken through 
the Autumn and winter months. 



 
5 

                The Community Development Officer supported Alliance Members in running 
through several ideas for winter projects.  Reference was made to the lack of 
volunteers which meant that some proposals were not feasible.  Ideas around 
hampers was taken away for further costings and work for the officer supporting 
the Alliance. 

                Many projects related to activities around Christmas and the Alliance took a 
decision not to duplicate these. 

                A membership recruitment exercise would be undertaken in January 2024 and 
there would be some marketing of the Alliance with examples of what it had 
previously undertaken and funded. 

  
(b)      Dearne South 
  
                A guest speaker, Mr R Snaith from Humankind, had attended who outlined the 

work he undertook in relation to mental health and young people in the Dearne 
South Community.  He indicated that he ran a weekly session from The Factory 
in Goldthorpe. 

                No funding applications had been submitted. 
                The Treasurer gave an update on the working funds balances and projects 

against committed spend. 
                Projects were discussed around the Christmas on The Square and winter 

warmth provision.  It had been agreed to fund a Christmas Event on St 
Andrew’s Square due to the folding of a local community group last year.  This 
was to ensure that the community had some community cohesion and could 
celebrate Christmas.  Discussions took place around initiatives that could be 
provided and run by the Ward Alliance  

                Group updates were given by each of the Ward Alliance members 
representing their work in the Dearne South Ward. 
  

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received. 
 

32 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.20.11.2023/7)  
 
The Area Council Manager submitted a report on the spend to date from the Ward 
Alliance Funds within the Dearne North and South Area. 
  
It was noted that within the Dearne North Ward Alliance there was a starting balance 
for 2023/24 of £12,270.17 which included the underspend of £2,270.17 from 
2022/23.  Eleven projects had been funded at a cost of £8,088.49, leaving a balance 
of £4,181.68.  Within the Dearne South Ward Alliance there had been a starting 
balance for 2023/24 of £16,031.04 which included an underspend of £6,031.04 from 
2022/23.  A total of nine projects had been funded at a cost of £9,468.57, leaving a 
balance of £6,562.47. 
  
It was noted that since the publication of the report, further expenditure had taken 
place on certain projects/initiatives details of which would be reported to the next 
meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Dearne North and South Ward Alliance Fund Report be 
received and the spend to date be noted. 
  



 
6 

 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


